psychopathic traits have a moderating effect only in the link between parental arrest and 

proactive aggression. Furthermore, the moderating effect of psychopathic traits on the 

relationship between parental arrest and proactive aggression is itself moderated by 

gender. 

Method 

Participants 

Seven hundred and ninety seven (797) students (445 males, 325 females, 27 of 

unreported gender) aged between 12 and 18 years (M = 14.07, SD = 1.12) participated in this 

study. The participants were evenly distributed across three grade levels, Grade 7 (37.1%), Grade 

8 (30.4%), and Grade 9 (32.5%) at two government secondary schools, which are the most